(27) – More than one year 2,353 – 0.1426 –

Buy RMB/sell NZD 4,332 – One year or less 167,100 – 0.2337 –

Buy RMB/sell NZD 56 – More than one year 2,371 – 0.2371 –

USD

Buy NZD/sell USD 512 3,122 One year or less 269,851 173,574 0.6105 0.6222

Buy NZD/sell USD (129) 123 More than one year 33,386 43,371 0.6066 0.6110

The carrying amount of foreign currency forward contracts is recognised in Other financial assets (refer to Note C7) and Other
financial liabilities (refer to Note C8).

The foreign currency forward contracts are considered to be highly effective hedges. There was no significant cash flow hedge
ineffectiveness in the current year.

The a2 Milk Company 2024 Annual Report 119

D1. Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk management (continued)
Expressed in NZ dollars, the table below indicates exposure and sensitivity to movements in exchange rates on the pre-tax equity
of the Group based on closing exchange rates as at 30 June 2024, applied to the Group’s foreign currency forward contracts at 30
June 2024. Exchange rates and foreign currency forward contracts will fluctuate over the course of normal operations.

2024

Impact on pre-tax equity
gain or (loss)

$’000 $’000

Movement on exchange rate +10% -10%

AU Dollar (5,842) 4,553

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (17,210) 13,270

US Dollar (33,106) 26,276

2023

Impact on pre-tax equity
gain or (loss)

$’000 $’000

Movement on exchange rate +10% -10%

AU Dollar (7,472) 6,067

US Dollar (24,011) 18,933

Expressed in NZ dollars, the table below indicates exposure and sensitivity to movements in exchange rates on the profit or loss of
the Group based on closing exchange rates as at 30 June, applied to the Group’s unhedged financial assets/(liabilities) at 30 June.
Exchange rates and assets and liabilities held in foreign currencies will fluctuate over the course of normal operations.

The analysis is performed consistently from year to year.

2024

Net exposure on
reporting date

$’000

Impact on pre-tax profit or (loss)

$’000 $’000

Movement on exchange rate v NZ dollar – +10% -10%

AU Dollar 548 61 (50)

US Dollar 3,097 344 (282)

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (141,485) (15,721) 12,682

2023

Net exposure on
reporting date

$’000

Impact on pre-tax profit or (loss)

$’000 $’000

Movement on exchange rate v NZ dollar – +10% -10%

AU Dollar (1,631) (181) 148

US Dollar 62,608 6,956 (5,692)

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (131,333) (14,593) 11,939

As the unhedged foreign currency denominated monetary financial instruments of the Group consist only of cash, and trade and
other receivables and payables, foreign exchange movements do not have any impact on equity, other than the above mentioned
impact on profit or loss.

Financial risk and capital management
for the year ended 30 June 2024

120 Building a sustainable growth business Corporate governance Company disclosuresChair’s letter CEO’s year in review Financial statements

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

D1. Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk management (continued)